503781099 04/13/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3827745

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|--------------------------|----------------|
| VIGNETTE PARTNERSHIP, LP | 07/25/2011 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | OPEN TEXT S.A. | |
|-----------------|--------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 40 AVENUE MONTEREY | |
| City: | LUXEMBOURG | |
| State/Country: | LUXEMBOURG | |
| Postal Code: | L-2163 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 15057525 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 5126379220

Email: DNARVAIZ@SPRINKLELAW.COM
Correspondent Name: SPRINKLE IP LAW GROUP / OPEN

Address Line 1: 1301 W. 25TH STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 408

Address Line 4: AUSTIN, TEXAS 78705

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | VIGN1490-3 |
|-------------------------|-------------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | KATHARINA W. SCHUSTER |
| SIGNATURE: | /KATHARINA W. SCHUSTER/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 04/13/2016 |

Total Attachments: 3

source=Assignment VPLP to OTSA#page1.tif source=Assignment VPLP to OTSA#page2.tif source=Assignment VPLP to OTSA#page3.tif

PATENT 503781099 REEL: 038266 FRAME: 0357

ASSIGNMENT

| This Assignment is made by Vignette Partnership, LP of Austin, Texas, United |
|---|
| States ("Assignor"). |
| WHEREAS, Assignor is the Assignee of a new and useful invention entitle |
| [See Attachment A] , for which an application for United States Letters Pater |
| was made on[See Attachment A], bearing an application number o |
| [See Attachment A] ; and |
| WHEREAS, Assignor believes itself to be the owner of 100% of said pater |
| application/patent, including any and all improvements disclosed in said application ("Invention" |
| by virtue of an assignment recorded at reel/frame [See Attachment A] ; and |
| WHEREAS, the parties desire to have a recordable instrument assigning th |
| entire right, title and interest in and to said Invention, said application, on any subsequently file |
| divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, re-examination, reissue or other application for |
| protection ("Applications"), and any patents, invention registrations or other forms of protection |
| ("Patents") that may be granted for said Invention from any Applications in the United State |
| and throughout the world; |

NOW, THEREFORE, in accordance with the obligations to assign the Invention and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to **Open Text S.A.**, having a registered office at **26**, **Boulevard Royal L-2449**, **Grand Duchy of Luxembourg** (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention, said Applications and any Patents that may be granted for said invention in the United States and throughout the world, including the right to file foreign applications directly in the name of the Assignee and to claim for any such foreign applications any priority rights to which such applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties, or otherwise.

Assignor agrees that, upon request and without further compensation, but at no expense to Assignor, it and its legal representatives and assigns will do all lawful acts, including the execution of papers and the giving of testimony, that may be necessary or desirable for obtaining, sustaining, reissuing, or enforcing the Patents in the United States and throughout the world for said Invention, and for perfecting, recording, or maintaining the title of Assignee, its successors and assigns, to said Invention, said application, and any Patents granted for said Invention in the United States and throughout the world.

PATENT

Assignor represents and warrants that it has not granted and will not grant to others any rights inconsistent with the rights granted herein.

Assignor authorizes and requests the Commissioner for Patents of the United States and of all foreign countries to issue any Patents granted for said Invention, whether on said application or on any subsequently filed divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reexamination, reissue or other application, to Assignee, its successors and assigns, as the assignee of the entire interest in said Invention.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this Assignment on the date Bolon Aures 11/a/12 provided below.

Partnership, LP

Vignette Software LLC

By: Gordon A. Davies Secretary

Date: July 35, 2011

ATTACHMENT A

| Application Number | 15/057,525 | | |
|-------------------------------|---|---|--|
| Filing Date | March 1, 2016 | | |
| Title | OBJECT BASED CONTENT MANAGEMENT SYSTEM AND METHOD | | |
| Attorney Docket No. | VIGN1490-3 | | |
| Chain of Title Recordation | 03/01/16: | Assignment recorded on Reel/Frame 037866/0119 from Mark R. Scheevel, Timothy R. Ozor, Greg Hilton, Jeffrey M. Collins to Vignette Corporation | |
| | 03/24/16: | Corrective Assignment recorded on Reel/Frame 038249/0616 from Timothy A. Ozor to Vignette Corporation | |
| | 03/01/16: | Intellectual Property Purchase Agreement recorded on Reel/Frame 037973/0264 from Vignette Corporation to Vignette LLC | |
| | 03/01/16: | Intellectual Property Purchase Agreement (96%) recorded on Reel/Frame 037973/0312 from Vignette LLC to Vignette Software LLC | |
| | 03/01/16: | Intellectual Property Purchase Agreement (4%) recorded on Reel/Frame 037973/0355 from Vignette Corporation to Vignette Software LLC | |
| | 03/01/16: | Merger recorded on Reel/Frame 037866/0146 from Vignette Software, LLC to Vignette Corporation | |
| | 03/01/16: | Conversion recorded on Reel/Frame 037973/0398 from Vignette Corporation to Vignette Operating, LLC | |
| | 03/01/16: | Conversion recorded on Reel/Frame 037973/0407 from Vignette Operating LLC to Vignette Partnership, LP | |
| | | | |

PATENT REEL: 038266 FRAME: 0360

RECORDED: 04/13/2016